

COLORADO SUPREME COURT  
2 East 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue  
Denver, Colorado 80203

---

Original Proceeding under C.A.R. 21

Arapahoe County District Court, No. 06CR705  
Hon. Gerald Rafferty, District Judge

---

**IN RE:**

**PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO,**  
Plaintiff-Respondent

v.

**SIR MARIO OWENS,**  
Defendant-Petitioner

---

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae* National Association  
of Criminal Defense Lawyers and Colorado  
Criminal Defense Bar:

Blain D. Myhre, #23329  
Blain Myhre LLC  
PO Box 3600  
Englewood, CO 80155  
Phone: 303-250-3932  
E-mail: blainmyhre@gmail.com

Norman R. Mueller, #5853  
Haddon, Morgan and Foreman, P.C.  
150 East 10<sup>th</sup> Avenue  
Denver, CO 80203  
Phone: 303-831-7364  
E-mail: nmueller@hmflaw.com

**▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲**

---

**Case No. 2013SA91**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL  
DEFENSE LAWYERS AND COLORADO CRIMINAL DEFENSE BAR IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... ii**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... iii**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv**

**I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1**

**II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2**

**III. ARGUMENT ..... 3**

**A. Applying Crim. P. 16 in post-conviction proceedings ensures  
    that post-conviction counsel can fully investigate the case  
    and thereby render effective assistance of counsel..... 5**

**B. Applying Crim. P. 16 in post-conviction proceedings provides  
    certainty, consistency, and efficiency ..... 15**

**IV. CONCLUSION..... 18**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004) .....	9, 10
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935) .....	12
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bresnahan v. District Court</i> , 434 P.2d 419 (Colo. 1967) .....	8
<i>Garcia v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 589 P.2d 924 (Colo. 1979) .....	4
<i>High v. Head</i> , 209 F.3d 1257 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	14
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976) .....	4
<i>In re People v. Ray</i> , 252 P.3d 1042 (Colo. 2011) .....	7
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995) .....	10, 11, 12, 18
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1309 (2012) .....	6, 8, 9
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987) .....	13
<i>People v. Germany</i> , 674 P.2d 345 (Colo. 1983) .....	5
<i>People v. Hickey</i> , 914 P.2d 377 (Colo. App. 1995) .....	8
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> , 786 P.2d 1079 (Colo. 1989) .....	12, 13
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> , 794 P.2d 964 (Colo. 1990) .....	13
<i>People v. Tenneson</i> , 788 P.2d 786 (Colo. 1990) .....	13
<i>Silva v. People</i> , 156 P.3d 1164 (Colo. 2007) .....	7, 9

<i>Smith v. Cain</i> , 132 S. Ct. 627 (2012) .....	12
<i>Smith v. Roberts</i> , 115 F.3d 818 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) .....	14
<i>State v. Bennett</i> , 81 P.3d 1 (Nev. 2003) .....	14
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1911 (2013) .....	6, 8
<i>Whitlock v. Brueggemann</i> , 682 F.3d 567 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012) .....	14

**STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITY**

C.R.S. § 18-1-410 .....	5, 16
Crim. P. 1 .....	8
Crim. P. 16 .....	<i>passim</i>
Crim. P. 35 .....	16
Crim. P. 54 .....	8
ABA Criminal Justice Standards Relating to Post-Conviction Remedies § 22-4.5(a) .....	6, 7
ABA Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Defense Counsel in Death Penalty Cases § 10.15.1(E)(4) (2003) .....	7
